be required under section 1 of this act. The commissioner may maintain an action for the recovery of such costs or minimum fee in any court of competent jurisdiction.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 56.10, is amended to read:

56.10 Examinations. For the purpose of discovering violations of this chapter or securing information lawfully required by him hereunder, the commissioner may, at any time, either personally or by a person or persons duly designated by him, investigate the loans and business and examine the books, accounts, records, and files used therein, of every licensee and of every person who shall be engaged in the business described in section 56.01, whether the person shall act or claim to act as principal or agent, or under or without the authority of this chapter. For that purpose the commissioner and his duly designated representative shall have free access to the offices and places of business, books, accounts, papers, records, files, safes, and vaults of all such persons. The commissioner and all persons duly designated by him shall have authority to require the attendance of and to examine, under oath, all persons whomsoever whose testimony he may require relative to the loan or the business or to the subject matter of any examination, investigation, or hearing.

The commissioner shall make such an examination of the affairs, business, office, and records of each licensee at least once each year. The actual cost of every examination shall be paid Each licensee shall pay to the commissioner by every licensee so examined such amount as may be required under section 1 of this act, and the commissioner may maintain an action for the recovery of such costs in any court of competent jurisdiction.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 46.13, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 153, Section 2, and Chapter 204, is repealed.

Sec. 5. This act is in effect on and after July 1, 1965. Approved May 19, 1965.

## CHAPTER 476—S. F. No. 283 [Coded]

An act relating to education; providing for the payment of aids and tuition charges for pupils attending a model or laboratory school

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

at a state college or the University of Minnesota; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 124, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 124, as amended, is amended by adding a section to read:

Section 1. [124.185] School districts; pupil attendance of laboratory schools; state aid. Notwithstanding any provision in this chapter which may indicate the contrary, a school district which allows pupils to attend a model school or laboratory school conducted by a state college or the University of Minnesota shall be entitled to all the aids provided by law as though such pupils were in attendance in such school district. Such aids to which such school district is entitled shall not be affected by any agreement between the school district and the state college board or the board of regents of the University of Minnesota governing the tuition which such school district shall pay for the attendance by its pupils at such model or laboratory school, and such tuition shall be as negotiated between the state college board or the board of regents of the Univversity of Minnesota and the school district involved.

Approved May 19, 1965.

CHAPTER 477-S. F. No. 340

An act relating to eligibility for aid to the disabled; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 245.27, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 245.27, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Disabled persons; eligibility for aid; property ownership. Except as provided in subdivision 3, no assistance shall be paid to a disabled person if:

(1) that disabled person owns personal property, convertible into cash, of a reasonable market value exceeding \$300;

(2) that disabled person and spouse own personal property, convertible into cash, of a combined reasonable market value exceeding \$450;

(3) that disabled person or spouse, or both together, own

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

475]